CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA RESOLUTION 2013-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, APPROVING THE CITY OF WILLCOX'S PARTICIPATION IN THE ARIZONA DEBT SETOFF PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THIS RESOLUTION AND DIRECTING AUTHORIZED CITY OFFICERS AND AGENTS TO CARRY OUT THE PURPOSES AND INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION.

WHEREAS, the Arizona Department of Revenue has established pursuant to Title 42, A.R.S. §42-1122, a liability setoff program by which taxpayer refunds under §\$42-1118 and 43-1072 may be used to satisfy debts which the taxpayer owes to this state or a court; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox, as an agency of the State, as defined pursuant to Title 42, A.R.S. §42-1122, has the ability to participate in the Arizona Debt Setoff Program; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that approving participation in the Arizona Debt Setoff Program by the City of Willcox is in the best interest of the City, its employees and the citizens of this City; and,

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council desire to have this Resolution presented at its February 4, 2013, regular Council Meeting for consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and City Council hereby authorize and approve the participation of the City of Willcox, pursuant to Title 42, A.R.S. §42-1122, in the Arizona Debt Setoff Program; and,

SECTION 2: CITY Officials and Administrators are authorized and directed to take all action required to participate in the Arizona Debt Setoff Program; and,

SECTION 3: That the Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this Resolution as presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA, this $4^{\rm th}$ day of February, 2013.

APPROVED/EXECUTED

	/s/ Robert A. Irvin
ATTEST:	Dated: 02-04-2013
_/s/ Virginia A. Mefford	
VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Ann P. Roberts	
ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney	